## BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Request for Approval of )
Energy Conservation Plan by Gulf )
Power Company.

DOCKET NO. 900090-EG ORDER NO. 23561-A ISSUED: 10-30-90

## AMENDATORY ORDER

Order No. 23561, issued October 2, 1990, approved Gulf Power Company's (Gulf) conservation plan but deferred action on its cogeneration plan until after implementation of the Commission's cogeneration rules. Order No. 23561 did not involve any agency action on Gulf's cogeneration program and the ordering paragraphs did not specifically include language to that effect.

Therefore based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commission that Order No. 23561 is hereby amended by adding the following ordering paragraph:

ORDERED that no action is taken on Gulf Power Company's cogeneration program and consideration of that program is deferred until after implementation of the Commission's cogeneration rules in Docket No. 891049-EU. Persons substantially affected by any Commission action on Gulf Power Company's cogeneration program will be provided a point of entry into Commission proceedings at that time.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 30th day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 1990.

STEVE TRIBBLE, Director

Division of Records and Recording

(SEAL)

MRC:bmi 900090a.bmi

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE
09741 0CT 30 1990
PSC-RECORDS/REPORTING